

No. 25-807

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATES OF WASHINGTON, ARIZONA, ILLINOIS, and OREGON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

CHERLY NORALES CASTILLO and ALICIA CHAVARRIA LOPEZ, on behalf
of themselves as individuals and others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington
Case No. 2:25-cv-00127-JCC
The Honorable John C. Coughenour

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SECURE FAMILIES INITIATIVE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Phi Nguyen
Neda Khoshkhoo
Angelo Ancheta
Dēmos
80 Broad Street, 4th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 633-1405
Pnguyen@demos.org
Nkhoshkhoo@demos.org
Aancheta@demos.org

Danielle Lang
Anna Baldwin
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th St., NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
abaldwin@campaignlegalcenter.org
dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Secure Families Initiative*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP IS CENTRAL TO AMERICAN DEMOCRATIC EQUALITY.....	3
A. The legal principle requiring birthright citizenship has always governed in the United States, undercut only by the country’s sordid history of slavery.	4
B. The Fourteenth Amendment enshrined birthright citizenship to overturn the monstrous error of <i>Dred Scott</i>	8
II. BIRTHRIGHT CITIZENSHIP ENSURES AN EQUAL RIGHT TO PARTICIPATION IN THE POLITY AND GUARANTEES ALL AMERICANS A REPRESENTATIVE GOVERNMENT	10
A. Birthright citizenship makes equal participation in civic life possible.....	10
B. Ending birthright citizenship would deprive millions of Americans of the right to a representative government.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	9
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	11
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982)	11
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513 (2000)	4
<i>Dawson’s Lessee v. Godfrey</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 321 (1808).....	4
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393, 403 (1857)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	11
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	15
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	10
<i>Inglis v. Trustees of the Sailor’s Snug Harbor</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 99 (1830)	4, 5
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985)	9
<i>M’Ilvaine v. Coxe’s Lessee</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 280 (1805).....	4
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	17
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939)	9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	16
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	10
<i>Roman v. Sincock</i> , 377 U.S. 695 (1964)	16
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 124 U.S. 465 (1888).....	4
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	2, 9
<i>WMCA, Inc v. Lomenzo</i> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964).....	16
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	10
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....	12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2.....	14
U.S. Const. art. I, §§ 1-3	4
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5	11
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	4

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	3
U.S. Const. amend. XVII	14
Other Authorities	
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	8, 9
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3rd Sess. (1869)	10
The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison)	14
Eric Foner, <i>The Second Founding: How the Civil War and Reconstruction Remade the Constitution</i> (2019)	2, 6, 7, 8
Final Report: National Advisory Committee on Racial, Ethnic, and Other Populations, Administrative Records, Internet and HTC Population Working Group,” U.S. Census Bureau, (2016), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/L474-MC7L	18
Gabriel J. Chin and Paul Finkelman, <i>Birthright Citizenship, Slave Trade Legislation, and the Origins of Federal Immigration Regulation</i> , 54 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2215 (2021)	5
James C. Ho, <i>Defining “American,” Birthright Citizenship and the Original Understanding of the 14th Amendment</i> , 9 Green Bag 2d 367 (2006)	8
James Otis, <i>The Rights of the British Colonies Asserted and Proved</i> (1763), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/2E7Q-LWWD	14
Jeffrey S. Passel and D’Vera Cohn, “How removing unauthorized immigrants from census statistics could affect House reapportionment,” Pew Research Center (July 24, 2020), https://perma.cc/B4BC-AXYL	19
Jennifer Van Hook & Michael Fix, <i>The Demographic Impacts of Repealing Birthright Citizenship</i> , Migration Policy Institute 1 (2010)	17, 18, 19
Karen Nelson Moore, <i>Aliens and the Constitution</i> , 88 N.Y.U. L.R. 801 (2013).....	11
Legislation Denying Citizenship to Certain Children Born in the United States, 19 Op. O.L.C. 340 (1995)	19
Lyle Denniston, <i>Constitution Check: What does One Person One Vote Mean Now?</i> , <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/G55Q-TK9A	15
Margaret D. Stock, <i>Essential to the Fight, Immigrants in the Military Eight Years After 9/11</i> , American Immigration Council (2009).....	12

President Donald J. Trump, <i>Initial Rescissions of Harmful Executive Actions Executive Order</i> , available at https://perma.cc/QH3F-NHR7	18
<i>Protecting the Meaning and Value of American Citizenship</i> , Exec. Order No. 14,160, 90 Fed. Reg. 8449 (Jan. 20, 2025).....	3
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Military Naturalization Statistics</i> , available at https://perma.cc/9QG6-WJK2	12
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Discretionary Options for Military Members, Enlistees, and Their Families</i> , available at https://perma.cc/4B39-95QD	13
